
Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Emergency Commitment 25-00151
05/16/2025 

0812

05/16/2025 

0812-0813

3 North Dunlap                             

(Van Vleet)

Slexis Curry                            

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

5/15/2025

5/14/2025

Property Damage 25-00147
05/13/2025 

1101

05/13/2025 

1100-1101

930 Madison Ave.                        

(Hamilton Eye Flat Lot)
Investigating

Criminal Trespassing, Evading 

Arrest, and Resisting Official 

Detention

25-00144
5/12/2025 

0224

5/12/2025 

0200-0228

P-Lot                                     

66 N. Pauline Street

James Davis                            

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

5/11/2025

5/10/2025

Driving While Lic Susp/Viol of Veh 

Registration/Financial 

Responsibility

25-00143
5/9/2025 

1725

5/9/2025 

1725-1742

800 Madison Ave (Student 

Alumni Center)

Bre Stevens                                

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER POLICE

DAILY CRIME LOG

Report suspicious activity before it becomes a crime
Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

5/8/2025

5/7/2025

5/6/2025

5/5/2025

Leaving the Scene of an Accident 25-00139
05/04/2025 

0317

5/4/2025 

0244
Madison Ave/Hospital St Investigating

5/3/2025

5/2/2025

Criminal Trespass/Poss of Drug 

Paraphernalia
25-00137

05/01/2025 

1324

05/01/2025 

1324-1343

881 Madison Ave 

(Pharmacy Building)

Jason Mauffray (Memphis, 

TN)
Arrest

4/30/2025

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Driving While Lic Susp/Viol of Veh 

Registration/Financial 

Responsibility

25-00131
04/29/2025 

0013

04/29/2025 

0013-0110
Union Ave/Dunlap St

Joseph Crittenden 

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

No Headlights/Financial 

Responsibility/Driving While Lic 

Sus/Vehicle Registration

25-00129
04/28/2025 

0043

04/28/2025 

0043-0050
Union Ave/Dunlap St

Lena Williams (Memphis, 

TN)
Arrest

Exercise Due Care/Driving While Lic 

Susp/Viol of Veh Registration/Child 

Restraint/Finacial Responsibility

25-00127
04/26/2025 

2337

04/26/2025 

2337
Union Ave/Dudley St

ChDiamond Crowder 

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

Warrants 25-00126
4/26/2025 

1906

04/26/2025 

1906-1916
Madison Ave/Pauline St

Luntrayvous Wynn 

(Memphis, TN)
Arrest

Devote Full Time Attention, 

Driving While Lic. Sus/Rev/Can
25-00125

04/25/2025 

0942

04/25/2025 

0941-0942
Dunlap & Monroe

Ruben Leontaye                                   

Memphis, TN
Arrest

Indecent Exposure, Evading 

Arrest
25-00124

04/24/2025 

1520

04/24/2025 

1515-1520

Madison & Dunlap                            

(Medical District Park)

Derrick Foster                                    

Memphis, TN
Arrest

4/23/2025

Warrants 25-00122
04/22/2025 

1756

04/22/2025 

1756

875 Union Ave          (Delta 

Dental)

Johnathan Greene                  

Memphis, TN
Arrest

4/21/2025

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

4/20/2025

4/19/2025

4/18/2025

4/17/2025

Warrants 25-00114
4/16/2025 

2341

4/16/2025 

2341-2346

940 Madison Ave (H 

Garage)

Johnathan Greene                  

Memphis, TN
Arrest

4/15/2025

Warrants 25-00111
4/14/2025 

1813

4/14/2025 

1813-1822

Madison/Manassas 

(Subway)

Ronald Sanders                     

Memphis, TN
Arrest

Vandalism < $1000 25-00109
4/13/2025 

1908

 04/13/2025 

1906-1908

875 Union Ave          (Delta 

Dental)

LaBrandon Dukes 

Memphis, TN
Arrest

4/12/2025

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

4/11/2025

Burglary of a Motor Vehicle 25-00108
04/10/2025 

1733

04/10/2025 

1652-1654

71 South Manassas                               

(TSRB Bldg.)
Closed

4/9/2025

4/8/2025

4/7/2025

4/6/2025

4/5/2025

Hit and Run Accident 25-00101
4/4/2025 

1005

04/04/2025 

0945
920 Madison Ave Investigating

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Failure to Yield Pedestrian in 

Crosswalk, Driving while Lic 

Sus/Rev, Financial Responsibility

25-00099
04/03/2025 

1659

04/03/2025 

1658-1659

Hospital St. & Madison 

Ave.

Latrice Ward                               

Memphis, TN
Arrest

4/2/2025

Harassment/Threatening Phone 

Calls
25-00095

04/01/2025 

0904

03/07/2025 

0800-

04/01/2025 

0900

637 Poplar                               

(Forensic Center)

Claire Jackson                              

(Memphis, TN)
Investigating

3/31/2025

3/30/2025

3/29/2025

Seat Belt, Financial 

Responsibility, Driving while Lic 

Sus/Rev/Can, Vio. of Veh. Reg

25-00089
03/28/2025 

1133

03/28/2025 

1132-1133
Manassas & Washington

Shana Jenkins                                      

Memphis, TN
Arrest

Assault 25-00088
03/27/2025 

1050

03/27/2025 

1049-1050
920 Madison Ave.                                           Case Closed

Harassment/Threatening Phone 

Calls
25-00086

3/26/2025 

1501

03/21/2025 

1400-

03/26/2025 

1405

875 Union Ave.                          

Delta Dental

Donnisha Snow                                                         

Memphis, TN
Case Closed

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date



Incident Description Case #
Date / Time 

Reported

Date / Time 

Occurred
Incident Location

Name and Address of 

Arrestee(s)                  

(Includes Misdemeanor 

Citations)

Disposition Updated Disposition/Date

Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can, 

Devote Full Time Attention, Vio. of 

Veh. Reg., Fin. Resp.

25-00084
03/25/2025 

1318

03/25/2025 

1317-1318

910 Madison Ave.                            

(Plaza Bldg.)

Bryana Morris                                                         

Memphis, TN
Arrest

3/24/2025

Possession of Controlled Substance 

w/Intent to Manu/Deliver/Sell & 

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia

25-00079
3/23/2025 

1109

3/23/2025 

1109-1114
Manassas St/Union Ave

   Wyntrell Wooten 

Memphis TN
Arrest

3/22/2025

Chemical Spill 25-00076
03/21/2025 

0634

03/21/2025 

0500-0807

881 Madison Ave.                         

(Pharmacy Bldg.)
Case Closed 03/21/2025

3/20/2025

3/19/2025

3/18/2025

3/17/2025

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date

Nothing to Report on this Date Nothing to Report on this Date


