

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER POLICE

DAILY CRIME LOG



Report suspicious activity before it becomes a crime Contact UTPD at 901.448.4444 or police@uthsc.edu

		Contact C1	1 B at 001.110	.4444 or police@utrisc.edu				
Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Emergency Commitment	25-00151	05/16/2025 0812	05/16/2025 0812-0813	3 North Dunlap (Van Vleet)	Slexis Curry (Memphis, TN)	Arrest		
Nothing to Report on this Date			5/15/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			5/14/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Property Damage	25-00147	05/13/2025 1101	05/13/2025 1100-1101	930 Madison Ave. (Hamilton Eye Flat Lot)		Investigating		
Criminal Trespassing, Evading Arrest, and Resisting Official Detention	25-00144	5/12/2025 0224	5/12/2025 0200-0228	P-Lot 66 N. Pauline Street	James Davis (Memphis, TN)	Arrest		
Nothing to Report on this Date			5/11/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			5/10/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Driving While Lic Susp/Viol of Veh Registration/Financial Responsibility	25-00143	5/9/2025 1725	5/9/2025 1725-1742	800 Madison Ave (Student Alumni Center)	Bre Stevens (Memphis, TN)	Arrest		

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Report on this Date			5/8/2025		Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo		5/7/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date						
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Leaving the Scene of an Accident	25-00139	05/04/2025 0317	5/4/2025 0244	Madison Ave/Hospital St		Investigating			
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Criminal Trespass/Poss of Drug Paraphernalia	25-00137	05/01/2025 1324	05/01/2025 1324-1343	881 Madison Ave (Pharmacy Building)	Jason Mauffray (Memphis, TN)	Arrest			
Nothing to Repo		4/30/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date						

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date
Driving While Lic Susp/Viol of Veh Registration/Financial Responsibility	25-00131	04/29/2025 0013	04/29/2025 0013-0110	Union Ave/Dunlap St	Joseph Crittenden (Memphis, TN)	Arrest	
No Headlights/Financial Responsibility/Driving While Lic Sus/Vehicle Registration	25-00129	04/28/2025 0043	04/28/2025 0043-0050	Union Ave/Dunlap St	Lena Williams (Memphis, TN)	Arrest	
Exercise Due Care/Driving While Lic Susp/Viol of Veh Registration/Child Restraint/Finacial Responsibility	25-00127	04/26/2025 2337	04/26/2025 2337	Union Ave/Dudley St	ChDiamond Crowder (Memphis, TN)	Arrest	
Warrants	25-00126	4/26/2025 1906	04/26/2025 1906-1916	Madison Ave/Pauline St	Luntrayvous Wynn (Memphis, TN)	Arrest	
Devote Full Time Attention, Driving While Lic. Sus/Rev/Can	25-00125	04/25/2025 0942	04/25/2025 0941-0942	Dunlap & Monroe	Ruben Leontaye Memphis, TN	Arrest	
Indecent Exposure, Evading Arrest	25-00124	04/24/2025 1520	04/24/2025 1515-1520	Madison & Dunlap (Medical District Park)	Derrick Foster Memphis, TN	Arrest	
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/23/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date			
Warrants	25-00122	04/22/2025 1756	04/22/2025 1756	875 Union Ave (Delta Dental)	Johnathan Greene Memphis, TN	Arrest	
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/21/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date			

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/20/2025		Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo		4/19/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date						
Nothing to Repo		4/18/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date						
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Warrants	25-00114	4/16/2025 2341	4/16/2025 2341-2346	940 Madison Ave (H Garage)	Johnathan Greene Memphis, TN	Arrest			
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date					
Warrants	25-00111	4/14/2025 1813	4/14/2025 1813-1822	Madison/Manassas (Subway)	Ronald Sanders Memphis, TN	Arrest			
Vandalism < \$1000	25-00109	4/13/2025 1908	04/13/2025 1906-1908	875 Union Ave (Delta LaBrandon Dukes Arrest Dental) Memphis, TN					
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/12/2025		Nothing to Report on	his Date			

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date		
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/11/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Burglary of a Motor Vehicle	25-00108	04/10/2025 1733	04/10/2025 1652-1654	71 South Manassas (TSRB Bldg.)		Closed			
Nothing to Repo		4/9/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date						
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/8/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/6/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Nothing to Report on this Date			4/5/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date					
Hit and Run Accident	25-00101	4/4/2025 1005	04/04/2025 0945	920 Madison Ave		Investigating			

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Failure to Yield Pedestrian in Crosswalk, Driving while Lic Sus/Rev, Financial Responsibility	25-00099	04/03/2025 1659	04/03/2025 1658-1659	Hospital St. & Madison Ave.	Latrice Ward Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on this Date			
Harassment/Threatening Phone Calls	25-00095	04/01/2025 0904	03/07/2025 0800- 04/01/2025 0900	637 Poplar (Forensic Center)	Claire Jackson (Memphis, TN)	Investigating		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date				Nothing to Report on this Date			
Seat Belt, Financial Responsibility, Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can, Vio. of Veh. Reg	25-00089	03/28/2025 1133	03/28/2025 1132-1133	Manassas & Washington	Shana Jenkins Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Assault	25-00088	03/27/2025 1050	03/27/2025 1049-1050	920 Madison Ave.		Case Closed		
Harassment/Threatening Phone Calls	25-00086	3/26/2025 1501	03/21/2025 1400- 03/26/2025 1405	875 Union Ave. Delta Dental	Donnisha Snow Memphis, TN	Case Closed		

Incident Description	Case #	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	Incident Location	Name and Address of Arrestee(s) (Includes Misdemeanor Citations)	Disposition	Updated Disposition/Date	
Driving while Lic Sus/Rev/Can, Devote Full Time Attention, Vio. of Veh. Reg., Fin. Resp.	25-00084	03/25/2025 1318	03/25/2025 1317-1318	910 Madison Ave. (Plaza Bldg.)	Bryana Morris Memphis, TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Report on this Date			3/24/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Possession of Controlled Substance w/Intent to Manu/Deliver/Sell & Possession of Drug Paraphernalia	25-00079	3/23/2025 1109	3/23/2025 1109-1114	Manassas St/Union Ave	Wyntrell Wooten Memphis TN	Arrest		
Nothing to Repo	Nothing to Report on this Date			Nothing to Report on this Date				
Chemical Spill	25-00076	03/21/2025 0634	03/21/2025 0500-0807	881 Madison Ave. (Pharmacy Bldg.)			Case Closed 03/21/2025	
Nothing to Report on this Date			3/20/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			3/19/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			3/18/2025	Nothing to Report on this Date				
Nothing to Report on this Date			3/17/2025		Nothing to Report on t	this Date		